

\$~12

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**
+ CS(OS) 2145/2010
RISHABH INTERIORS PVT LTD

..... Plaintiff

Through: Ms. Upasana Talwar and Ms. Megha
Gurnani, Advocates.

versus

M/S REI AGRO LTD

..... Defendant

Through: Mr. Shashank Khurana, Adv. for D-1
& 2.
Mr. Ramesh Kumar and Mr. Rajnish
Kumar, Advocates for D-3.

CORAM:

SH. AMIT KUMAR (DHJS), JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL)

ORDER

% **12.08.2015**

**I.A.No. 7824/2015 filed by defendant no. 2 seeking condonation of delay
in filing written statement to the amended plaint**

Reply of plaintiff is on record.

Record shows that copy of the amended plaint was supplied to counsel for defendant no. 2 on 20.02.2015 in the court. This written statement was filed on 26.03.2015 and there is delay of about 6 days. Though it is the case of the plaintiff that copy of the amended plaint was supplied along with application under Order 6 Rule 17 CPC but considering the fact that there was dispute to that claim and copy of the amended plaint by the order of Court was supplied on 20.02.2015, delay of 6 days in filing written statement is condoned and written statement to the amended plaint is

taken on record.

IA stands disposed of.

CS (OS) 2145/2010

It is stated for the plaintiff that they have not received the copy of the written statement of defendant no. 2 to the amended plaint. Let copy be supplied within a week.

Replication, if any, be filed within 4 weeks after receiving of the copy of written statement.

It is stated for defendant no. 3 that written statement was filed in the last week of June, 2015 vide diary no. 337257. Same is not on record nor counsel for plaintiff nor counsel for defendant no. 1 & 2 have received the copy of the same.

Defendant no. 3 to check with the Registry and get it on record and also supply the copy to the 2 counsels within a week.

Replication to it be filed within 2 weeks after receiving the copy.

It is stated for defendant no. 1 that this company has been declared 'Sick' and application to that effect under Section 22 of SICA has already been filed and as per the Listing Branch that application is coming up for 17.08.2015 but since counsel is not available on 17.08.2015, so application be listed on 18.8.2015.

Registry is directed to list that application on 18.08.2015.

Put up the matter on **18th August, 2015.**

**AMIT KUMAR (DHJS)
JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL)**

AUGUST 12, 2015/nk