

\$~6

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**
+ **CS(OS) 2145/2010, CRL.M.A. 3163/2012, I.A. 14104/2010, I.A. 7782/2016 & I.A. 8630/2016**

RISHABH INTERIORS PVT LTD Plaintiff

Through: Mr. Rohan Sharma, Advocate.

versus

M/S REI AGRO LTD Defendant

Through: None.

CORAM:
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SANJEEV NARULA

ORDER
% **19.03.2019**

1. It is stated that Defendant No. 1 is a company under liquidation.
2. Learned counsel for the Plaintiff submits that Defendant Nos. 2 and 3 are also jointly and severally liable along with Defendant No. 1. He submits that he will take appropriate steps either to take permission from the Company Court to proceed against Defendant No. 1 or to continue the suit only against Defendant Nos. 2 and 3.
3. Learned counsel for the Plaintiff further submits that the statement made before the Joint Registrar that no affidavit of admission/denial of documents is required to be filed in respect of the documents filed by Defendant Nos. 2 and 3 was an inadvertent mistake, under an assumption that the Defendants have not filed any documents. He submits that, in fact, on inspection of the Court File, he has noticed that, Defendant No. 2 has indeed filed two

documents and he has prepared an affidavit of admission/denial in respect of these documents. Let the same be filed before the Registry within three days from today.

4. List on 24th July 2019.

SANJEEV NARULA, J

MARCH 19, 2019

ss