



\$~2

*

+

IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI

CS(OS) 2145/2010

RISHABH INTERIORS PVT LTDPlaintiff

Through: Ms. Amrita Sarkar, Adv. (joined
through VC)

versus

M/S REI AGRO LTDDefendant

Through: D-3 in person

CORAM:

**JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL) MS. PRIYA
MAHENDRA, (DHJS)**

ORDER

% **14.08.2024**

**IA No. 17327/2023 on behalf of plaintiff to summon
witness along with documents r/w section 151 CPC;
and**

**IA No.17328/2023 on behalf of plaintiff u/s 65 of The
Indian Evidence Act r/w section 151 CPC seeking
permission to lead secondary evidence**

As per office note, defendant no.2 is un-served with notice of the captioned IAs through counsel. The plaintiff is directed to take requisite steps for service of defendant no.2 as per law.

Further, service report qua notice issued to defendant no.1 at Kolkata address through speed post received back un-served with the report 'refusal'. So, the defendant no.1 is deemed to be served. Let reply, if any, to the captioned IAs be filed by defendant no.1 within three weeks with copy to the opposite side, who is at liberty to file rejoinder, if any, within two weeks thereafter with copy to the opposite side.

Defendant no.3 is present in person and submits that his counsel Mr. Rajnish is not available today. He seeks some time to file reply to the captioned IAs. At request, reply, if any, to the captioned IAs be filed by defendant no.3 within three weeks with copy to the opposite side,



who is at liberty to file rejoinder, if any, within two weeks thereafter with copy to the opposite side.

Re-notify the captioned IA for completion of pleadings/service on 11.11.2024.

PRIYA MAHENDRA (DHJS)
JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL)
AUGUST 14, 2024/ab
Click here to check corrigendum, if any