



\$~2

*

+

IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI

CS(OS) 2145/2010

RISHABH INTERIORS PVT LTDPlaintiff

Through: Ms. Amrita Sarkar, Adv. (joined
through VC)

versus

M/S REI AGRO LTDDefendant

Through: D-3 in person

CORAM:

**JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL) MS. PRIYA
MAHENDRA, (DHJS)**

ORDER

% **11.11.2024**

**IA No. 17327/2023 on behalf of plaintiff to summon
witness along with documents r/w section 151 CPC;
and**

**IA No.17328/2023 on behalf of plaintiff u/s 65 of The
Indian Evidence Act r/w section 151 CPC seeking
permission to lead secondary evidence**

Reply to the captioned IAs has not been filed by defendant no.1 till date and even, none is present on behalf of the defendant no.1 today to explain in this regard. So, the right of defendant no.1 to file replies is ordered to be closed.

Reply to the captioned IAs has also not been filed by the defendant no.3 till date despite the order dated 14.08.2024. The defendant no.3, who is present in person again seeks some more time to file reply. In the interest of justice and subject to imposition of cost of Rs.2000/- upon defendant no.3 to be deposited with Delhi High Court Legal Services Committee, the last and final opportunity is granted to the defendant no.3 to file reply within two weeks/three weeks with copy to the opposite side, who is at liberty to file rejoinder, if any, within two weeks thereafter with copy to the opposite side.

Steps not taken by the plaintiff for service of



defendant no.2. Learned counsel for the plaintiff seeks one more opportunity for the same. In the interest of justice and subject to imposition of cost of Rs.500/- to be deposited with Delhi High Court Legal Services Committee and now, the last and final opportunity is granted to the plaintiff for service of defendant no.2 qua notice of the captioned IAs by all permissible modes, returnable for 03.02.2025.

PRIYA MAHENDRA (DHJS)
JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL)
NOVEMBER 11, 2024/ab
Click here to check corrigendum, if any