



\$~O-8

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **CS(OS) 2145/2010**

RISHABH INTERIORS PVT LTDPlaintiff

Through: Mr. Kriti Mewar, Adv.

versus

M/S REI AGRO LTDDefendant

Through: None.

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE PURUSHAINDRA KUMAR KAURAV

ORDER

%

21.05.2025

I.A. 17328/2023 (BY PLAINTIFF UNDER SECTION 65 OF THE INDIAN EVIDENCE ACT, 1872 SEEKING PERMISSION TO LEAD SECONDARY EVIDENCE)

1. List this matter on 22.07.2025 before the Joint Registrar to decide as to whether the service affidavit is sufficient to proceed *ex-parte* against the concerned defendant.
2. If the service is complete, let the Joint Registrar to proceed *ex-parte* against the concerned defendant and to take appropriate steps in accordance with extant rules.
3. Depending upon the order to be passed, list the matter before the Court on the date to be assigned by the Joint Registrar.

PURUSHAINDRA KUMAR KAURAV, J

MAY 21, 2025/aks/mj

[Click here to check corrigendum, if any](#)

This is a digitally signed order.

The authenticity of the order can be re-verified from Delhi High Court Order Portal by scanning the QR code shown above.

The Order is downloaded from the DHC Server on 24/05/2025 at 15:29:43