



\$~13

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**
+ **CS(OS) 2145/2010**
RISHABH INTERIORS PVT LTDPlaintiff

Through: Ms. Kirti Mewar, Adv. (joined
through VC).

Versus

M/S REI AGRO LTDDefendant

Through: *(D-1 is stated to be under
liquidation).*

*(D-2 is ex-parte vide order dated
24.09.2025).*

Mr. Divaya Prakash, Adv. for
D-3 (joined through VC).

CORAM:

**JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL) MS. PREETI
PAREWA, (DHJS)**

ORDER

% **28.04.2026**

CS(OS) 2145/2010; and

**IA No.17328/2023 on behalf of plaintiff u/s 65 of The
Indian Evidence Act r/w section 151 CPC seeking
permission to lead secondary evidence.**

1. Matter is at the stage of Plaintiff's Evidence.
2. PW1/Mr. Pradeep Chauhan is not present in the Court today.
3. Learned counsel for the plaintiff submits that the witness did not appear in the Court as she was intimated by learned counsel for the defendant no. 3 regarding filing of an application.
4. At this stage, learned counsel for the defendant no. 3 submits that an application under Order I Rule 10 CPC has been filed seeking deletion of defendant no. 3 vide diary no. 187308/2026. However, the same is not yet reflected on record. Let the needful be done to bring the same on record, before the next date of hearing.



5. Re-notify the matter for recording of the testimony of PW1/Mr. Pradeep Chauhan on 18.08.2026.

PREETI PAREWA (DHJS)
JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL)

APRIL 28, 2026/bs